ORDINANCE NO. (O)13-20

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA, AMENDING ORO VALLEY TOWN CODE, CHAPTER 2, MAYOR AND COUNCIL, ARTICLE 2-1, COUNCIL, SECTION 2-1-4, OFFICE OF VICE MAYOR; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, AND RULES OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; PRESERVING THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES THAT HAVE ALREADY MATURED AND PROCEEDINGS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEGUN THEREUNDER

WHEREAS, on September 27, 1989, the Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. (O) 89-21, adopting that certain document entitled "Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 2, Mayor and Council"; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desire to amend the Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 2, Mayor and Council, Article 2-1, Council, Section 2-1-4, Office of Vice Mayor in order to amend the terms limits of the Vice Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the proposed changes to the Code will reflect recent legislative changes to election dates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, that the certain document known as the "Oro Valley Town Code", Chapter 2, Mayor and Council, Article 2-1, Council, Section 2-1-4, Office of Vice Mayor, is amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 2, Article 2-1-4, Office of Vice Mayor, is hereby amended as follows with additions in ALL CAPS and deletions in strikethrough text.

. . .

Chapter 2 Mayor and Council

Article 2-1 Council

Section 2-1-4 Office of Vice Mayor

Election. At the first regular meeting in January DECEMBER of each calendar year, the Α. Town Council shall elect one of its members as Vice-Mayor by a majority vote. Those

. . .

Councilmembers eligible each January are only those whose terms will not expire in June of that calendar year.

. . .

- **SECTION 2**. All Oro Valley ordinances, resolutions, or motions and parts of ordinances, resolutions or motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
- **SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, 18th day of September, 2013.

	Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
A Bower	Tobin Sielles
Julie K. Bower, Town Clerk	Tobin Sidles, Legal Services Director
Date: 9/19/13	Date: 9/19/13
PUBLISH: DATLY TERRITORIAL	POSTED: 9/24/13 - 10/24/13

SEPTEMBER 24, 25, 26, 27, 2013

PUBLIC NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. (O)13-20 AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA, AMENDING ORO VALLEY TOWN CODE, CHAPTER 2, MAYOR AND COUNCIL, ARTICLE 2-1, COUNCIL, SECTION 2-1-4, OFFICE OF VICE MAYOR; REPEALING ALL RESO-LUTIONS, ORDINANCES, AND RULES OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; PRESERV-ING THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES THAT HAVE ALREADY MATURED AND PROCEEDINGS THAT HAVE ALREADY **BEGUN THEREUNDER** WHEREAS, on September 27, 1989, the Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. (O) 89-21, adopting that certain document entitled "Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 2, Mayor and Council"; and WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desire to amend the Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 2, Mayor and Council, Article 2-1, Council, Section 2-1-4, Office of Vice Mayor in order to amend the terms limits of the Vice Mayor; and WHEREAS, the proposed changes to the Code will reflect recent legislative changes to election dates. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, that the certain document known as the "Oro Valley Town Code", Chapter 2, Mayor and Council, Article 2-1, Council, Section 2-1-4, Office of Vice Mayor, is amended as follows: SECTION 1. Oro Valley Town Code, Chapter 2, Article 2-1-4, Office of Vice Mayor, is hereby amended as follows with additions in ALL CAPS and deletions in strikethrough text. Chapter 2 Mayor and Council
Article 2-1 Council Section 2-1-4 Office of Vice Mayor A. Election. At the first regular meeting in January DECEMBER of each calendar year, the Town Council shall elect one of its members as Vice-Mayor by a majority vote. Those Councilmemberseligible each January are only those whose terms will not expire in June of that calendar year. SECTION 2. All Oro Valley ordinances, resolutions, or motions and parts of ordinances, resolutions or motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed. SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, 18th day of September, TOWN OF ORO VALLEY Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Mayor ATTEST: Julie K.

Bower, Town Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: Tobin Sidles, Legal Services Director PUBLISH: The Daily Territorial Sept. 24, 25, 26, 27, 2013